

Appeal No. 13-5792/13-5881

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp.,

Plaintiff - Appellant Cross-Appellee,
v.

Jack Conway, in his capacity as Attorney General of the
Commonwealth of Kentucky,

Defendant - Appellee Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky
Hon. Danny C. Reeves
Case No. 3:11-cv-00051-DCR-EBA

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT
CROSS-APPELLEE AND REVERSAL**

Of Counsel:
Hugh F. Young, Jr.
PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
1850 Centennial Park Drive, Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300

Mark A. Behrens
(Counsel of Record)
Cary Silverman
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-8400

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 13-5792

Case Name: Merck, Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Conway

Name of counsel: Mark A. Behrens and Cary Silverman

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. STATE EXECUTIVE RETENTION OF PRIVATE CONTINGENCY-FEE COUNSEL IN QUASI-CRIMINAL ACTIONS SEEKING CIVIL PENALTIES SHOULD BE FOUND TO VIOLATE DUE PROCESS AND REPRESENTS UNSOUND PUBLIC POLICY.....	8
A. The Purpose of Contingency Fees is to Provide Access to Justice to Those Who Cannot Afford to Sue; Government Use is Suspect	8
B. Contingency-Fee Agreements Delegating State Power to Impose Civil Penalties Disregards Key Distinctions Between Government Attorneys and Private Lawyers.....	11
C. State Use of Contingency-Fee Agreements Are Not Needed to Pursue Corporate Misconduct	13
II. THE COMMONWEALTH’S DECISION TO COMPENSATE OUTSIDE COUNSEL BASED UPON A SHARE OF THE CIVIL PENALTIES THEY COLLECT VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	17
CONCLUSION	22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL
RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29 AND 32(a) 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

APPENDIX: CORPORATE MEMBERS OF *AMICUS*
THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.End

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Baca v. Padilla</i> , 190 P. 730 (N.M. 1920).....	10
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	4
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	11
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 235 P.3d 21 (Cal. 2010)	18
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , No. 1-00-CV-788657, 2007 WL 1093706 (Cal. Super. Ct. Santa Monica County Apr. 4, 2007).....	21
<i>Marshall v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 57 U.S. 314 (1853).....	10
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	22
<i>People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Ct.</i> , 705 P.2d 347 (Cal. 1985)	18
<i>Rhode Island v. Lead Indus. Ass’n</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	17
<i>State of West Virginia ex rel. Discover Fin. Servs.</i> , Nos. 13-0086 & 13-0102, 2013 WL 2460623 (W. Va. June 4, 2013)	19
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1972).....	22
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	22

STATUTES & RULES

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 6.811	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. §§ 11A.001 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 11A.005	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 11A.020	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 11A.040	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 15.010	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 367.120	16

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 367.170 5

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 367.990 5

Ky. S. Ct. Rule 3.130 (Rule of Professional Conduct 1.5) 9-10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David M. Axelrad & Lisa Perrochet, *The Supreme Court of California Rules on Santa Clara Contingency Fee Issue – Backpedals on Clancy*, 78 Def. Couns. J. 331 (July 2011) 4

Mark A. Behrens & Andrew W. Crouse, *The Evolving Civil Justice Reform Movement: Procedural Reforms Have Gained Steam, But Critics Still Focus on Arguments of the Past*, 31 U. Dayton L. Rev. 173 (2006)..... 3

2012-2014 Budget of the Commonwealth, Operating Budget - Volume I, at <http://www.osbd.ky.gov/NR/rdonlyres/F3A4AF4D-BD42-4890-B28F-243F12EF0AB8/0/1214BOCVolumeI.pdf> 15-16

Lester Brickman, *Contingency Fees Without Contingencies: Hamlet Without the Prince of Denmark*, 37 UCLA L. Rev. 29 (1989) 8

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Merck & Co., No. 273 M.D. 2008 (Stipulated Final Judgment Decree and Permanent Injunction) (Pa. Com. Ct. May 20, 2008)..... 16

Contingent Fees and Conflicts of Interest in State AG Enforcement of Federal Law, Hearing Before The Subcommittee on the Constitution of the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, Serial No. 112-82, 112th Cong., 2d Sess. (Feb. 2, 2012), at <http://judiciary.house.gov/hearings/Hearings%202012/Copland%2002022012.pdf> (testimony of Testimony of James R. Copland, Director and Senior Fellow, Center for Legal Policy, Manhattan Institute For Policy Research) 2-3

Editorial, *Angel of the O’s?*, Richmond Times Dispatch, June 20, 2001, at A8, at 2001 WLNR 1140793..... 14-15

Executive Order 13433, “Protecting American Taxpayers From Payment of Contingency Fees,” 72 Fed. Reg. 28,441 (daily ed., May 18, 2007) 15

Georgia Dep’t of Law, Press Release, *Merck to Pay Over \$15 Million to Settle Georgia Medicaid*, Nov. 29, 2011, at <http://law.ga.gov/press-releases/2011-11-29/merck-pay-over-15-million-settle-georgia-medicaid-claims-against-vioxx>..... 17

Indiana Office of Attorney General, Press Release, *State to Receive \$2.7 Million from Merck in Vioxx Settlement*, Nov. 23, 2011, at http://www.in.gov/portal/news_events/73287.htm 17

Margaret A. Little, *A Most Dangerous Indiscretion: The Legal, Economic, and Political Legacy of the Governments’ Tobacco Litigation*, 33 Conn. L. Rev. 1143 (2001)..... 2

Manhattan Inst., Center for Legal Pol’y, *Regulation Through Litigation: The New Wave of Government-Sponsored Litigation*, Conference Proceedings (Wash., D.C., June 22, 1999), at <http://www.manhattan-institute.org/pdf/mics1.pdf> (transcript of remarks)..... 13-14

Martin H. Redish, *Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitutional and Political Implications*, 18 S. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77 (2010) ... 2

Model Code of Prof’l Responsibility EC 2-20 (1979)..... 8

National Conf. of State Legislatures, *Ethics: Contingency Fees For Lobbyists* (2011), at <http://www.ncsl.org/legislatures-elections/ethicshome/50-state-chart-contingency-fees.aspx> (updated Mar. 2013)..... 10-11

William H. Pryor, Jr., Comment, *Symposium: Tort Liability, The Structural Constitution, and The States; Panel One: State Attorney General Litigation: Regulation Through Litigation and the Separation of Powers*, 31 Seton Hall L. Rev. 604 (2001) 14

William H. Pryor, Jr., *Novel Government Lawsuits Against Industries: An Assault on the Rule of Law*, Federalist Society, Federalism & Separation of Powers Practice Group Newsletter (Spring 1999) (presentation before the U.S. Chamber of Commerce), at <http://www.fed-soc.org/publications/detail/novel-government-lawsuits-against-industries-an-assault-on-the-rule-of-law>..... 14

Massachusetts Attorney General Martha Coakley, Press Release, *Pharmaceutical Manufacturer Merck to Pay Nearly \$10 Million to Massachusetts Medicaid Program*, Nov. 22, 2011, at <http://www.mass.gov/ago/news-and-updates/press-releases/2011/2011-11-22-merck-vioxx-settlement.html>..... 17

Martha Raffaele, *Merck Agrees to \$58M Settlement Over Vioxx Ad Claims*, USA Today, May 20, 2008, at http://usatoday30.usatoday.com/money/economy/2008-05-20-2481915566_x.htm 16

Victor E. Schwartz, Mark A. Behrens & Leah Lorber, *Tort Reform Past, Present And Future: Solving Old Problems And Dealing With “New Style” Litigation*, 27 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 237 (2000)..... 3

State of Florida v. Merck & Co., No. 08-22328 (Fla. May 20, 2008) (Agreed Final Judgment and Consent Decree) 16

Washington State Office of Attorney General, Press Release, *Merck to Pay Washington State \$6.7 Million to Settle Vioxx Claims*, Nov. 23, 2011, at <http://www.atg.wa.gov/pressrelease.aspx?id=29174#.UdM7fTs3tqw>..... 17

Alfred D. Youngwood, *The Contingent Fee-A Reasonable Alternative?*, 28 Mod. L. Rev. 330 (1965) 8
